Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING MHL060-757 07/11/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12219 WINDY WOOD COURT **BRITE HORIZON** CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint survey was completed on July 11, 2024. The complaint was substantiated (intake #NC00218874). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. This facility is licensed for 4 and has a current census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 1 current client. V 132 G.S. 131E-256(G) HCPR-Notification, V 132 Allegations, & Protection G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL REGISTRY (g) Health care facilities shall ensure that the Department is notified of all allegations against health care personnel, including injuries of unknown source, which appear to be related to any act listed in subdivision (a)(1) of this section. (which includes: a. Neglect or abuse of a resident in a healthcare facility or a person to whom home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. b. Misappropriation of the property of a resident in a health care facility, as defined in subsection (b) of this section including places where home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or RECEIVED hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. AUG 05 2024 c. Misappropriation of the property of a healthcare facility. DHSR-MH Licensure Sect d. Diversion of drugs belonging to a health care facility or to a patient or client. e, Fraud)against a health care facility or against Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Jaroye -

DK011

(K6) DATE

If continuation sheet 1 of 9

PRINTED: 07/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING MHL060-757 07/11/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12219 WINDY WOOD COURT **BRITE HORIZON** CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 132 Continued From page 1 V 132 a patient or client for whom the employee is providing services). Facilities must have evidence that all alleged acts are investigated and must make every effort to protect residents from harm while the investigation is in progress. The results of all investigations must be reported to the Department within five working days of the initial notification to the Department. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to report allegations of abuse and harm to the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR) for 1 of 1 audited staff (Staff #1). The findings are: Review on 7/3/24 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) Incident Report dated 6/28/24 revealed: -On 6/26/24 Client #1 displayed physical aggression toward Staff #1. -Staff #1 attempted to put Client #1 in a physical restraint. -Client #1 bit down on Staff #1's right thumb while he (Staff #1) he attempted to physically restrain Client #1. -Staff #1 bit Client #1 on the left shoulder to get

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL060-757	B. WING		C 07/11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
BRITE H	HORIZON		NDY WOOD CO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE
	thumbNo HCPR report for the left shoulder on Review on 7/3/24 of Investigation dated 6 - On 6/26/24, Client aggression toward 5 - Licensee was notified of the inhospital staffStaff #2 and Staff #Client #1 was verbal - Client #1 was verbal - Client #2 and Client Client #1 was verbal - No one witnessed 6 each other because roomStaff #1 was susper because he admitted shoulder because ClithumbAn IRIS report was - No documentation of Interview on 7/3/24 we - DSS completed their and it was unsubstar - Did not know he still HCPR.	his bite on Staff #1's right  r Staff #1 biting Client #1 on 6/26/24.  I the facility's Internal 6/28/24 revealed: #1 displayed physical Staff #1. ed of the incident on 6/27/24. ent of Social Services (DSS) incident on 6/27/24 by the local 3 wrote statements saying ly aggressive to Staff #1.  I #3 wrote statements saying ly aggressive to Staff #1. Client #1 and Staff #1 biting it happened in Client #1's inded on 6/27/24 for one day it to biting Client #1 on the left lient #1 was biting his right submitted on 6/28/24.  If a HCPR report.  With the Licensee revealed: Ir investigation of the incident litiated.  That had to report Staff #1 to the DSS found no wrong doing, I	V 132 Fr	TEPS TO BE IN TEPS TO BE IN Dual to Photoso Sune stand a filiptes will he the 12 hours necoution with the Allegation ministration loss owner on Administration ministration loss ministration loss	esignee allowation allowation be Notified be Notified will have act of escope Depending MBH Inel seve the on place
	-Would report the inc	nts - Prohibited Procedures	V 514 W	1/3/20 W STATE was MENTIONED Wis - UESTISTIFFED WISE MY STEETS VIDANIE	frot 055 freicht avel myendahay

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 5:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL060-757	B. WING		C 07/11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD		DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			NDY WOOD		
BRITEH	ORIZON		TTE, NC 28		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
	shall be prohibited: (1) those interprohibited by statute (a) any interver considered corporal 122C-59; (b) the conting contact; (c) substance: painful bodily reaction (d) electric shadministered electron (e) insulin should be insulin should be insulined to the insulined electron (g) contingent substances which insubstances which insubstances which insulined electron (h) any potention procedure, excluding stimulus which is additionable purpose of reducing a behavior. (2) those intervigoverning body to be prohibited from use in the same of painful body con (Client #1) used a profuse of painful body con (Client #1). The finding Review on 7/3/24 of (C-Admission date of 10)	prescribed injections, or ministered to the client for the the frequency or intensity of ventions determined by the enacceptable for or not the facility.  PROHIBITED  PROHIBITED  PROHIBITED  PROHIBITED  Procedures  Procedu	V 514	Staps To top in the SATE. NOT HAT WELL WAS UNSUSSIANTIATED JUST PRINTED AND THE TOP THE AS A STATE OF THE AS A STATE OF THE ASTATION OF CONTRACT OF CO	Insuments  Insuments
	-14 years old. -Diagnoses of Traum	a and Stress Related	4	a STAFF PRIFESSIMOLIS	w. centi-

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL060-757	B. WING_		C 07/11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0771112024
	. TO VIDER OIL OIL OIL FEILIR		NDY WOOL		
BRITE H	IORIZON		TTE, NC 28		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
V 514	Continued From pa		V 514	STAFF#1 april	thall in
	Dysregulation Disor -History of verbal ar	nd physical aggression, ling behavior, assaultive		Chinical Dressilla	Related by by
	Response Improver (IRIS) dated 6/28/24 -On 6/26/24 Client # aggression toward S -Staff #1 attempted restraintClient #1 bit down on the (Staff #1) was att Client #1Staff #1 bit Client # Client #1 to release thumb.  Interview on 7/10/24	1 displayed physical	<	STAFF have been to Can Bodily harmy of Can Dodily harmy of Can Dodily harmy of Can Dodily how to leave to leave to leave to paint of the Setter months of the months of th	surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare Surgare
	occurred on 6/26/24 Interview on 7/8/24 v Social Service Guard -The Licensee notifie #1 attempted to phys 6/26/24"When I spoke to hi #1] started it. [Staff # (Client #1) because I -"He (Client #1) said shirt and threw him of then he (Client #1) gr the broken bed and of [Staff #1]." -"According to [Client him in a chokehold a	with Staff #1.  vith Client #1's Department of		perpositre soud	Dinatar

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING MHL060-757 07/11/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12219 WINDY WOOD COURT **BRITE HORIZON** CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 514 Continued From page 5 V 514 when [Staff #1] bit his shoulder." -"I don't believe he (Staff #1) bit [Client #1] maliciously." Interview on 7/9/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -Client #1 became upset while being transported from the day program to the facility on 6/26/24. -"[Client #1] had something in his backpack that he was trying to hide and got upset because I asked to search his bag." -"He (Client #1) asked [Staff #1] if he and another client could go outside to play ball and [Staff #1] said no, it was time to shower and get ready for dinner." -"[Client #1] started yelling and cursing. He asked for a bottle of water then threw it back at us (Staff #1 and Staff #2)." -Staff #1 escorted Client #1 to his room." -"I went to the kitchen to help [Staff #3] prepare dinner and assist the other clients." -Did not witness a physical altercation between Staff #1 and Client #1. -Did not witness Client #1 bite Staff #1. -Did not witness Staff #1 bite Client #1. Interview on 7/11/24 with Staff #3: -On 6/26/24 she was preparing dinner for the clients when she heard Client #1 yelling and cursing at Staff #1. -"He (Client #1) was upset about something, but I don't know what. I heard him (Client #1) cursing." -Heard Staff #1 tell Client #1 to shower and get ready for dinner. -"[Staff #2] came in and helped me cook dinner. Then a few minutes later we (Staff #2 and Staff #3) heard commotion (yelling and thumps)." -Had Client #1 and Client #3 continue with their showers and evening hygiene. -Did not witness a physical altercation between Staff #1 and Client #1.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING MHL060-757 07/11/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12219 WINDY WOOD COURT **BRITE HORIZON** CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 514 Continued From page 6 V 514 -Did not witness Client #1 bite Staff #1. -Did not witness Staff #1 bite Client #1. Interview on 7/10/24 with Staff #1 revealed: -Was at the facility to assist Staff #2 and Staff #3 with the Clients on 6/26/24. -"I noticed they (Client #1 and Client #3) were trying to hide something, probably a vape. I stood in the hallway to monitor them (Clients), that made [Client #1] upset." -"Then he (Client #1) asked to go outside and I said no, it was time to shower. He (Client #1) got mad and asked to call [Licensee]. I told him he could call after he took a shower and he said he wasn't taking a shower." -Client #1 asked for a bottle of water then threw the bottle of water at him and Staff #2. -Staff #2 went to the kitchen to help Staff #3 with -Client #1 "charged" at him and he put Client #1 in a physical restraint. -"He (Client #1) charged at me and we fell on the bed. He (Client #1) picked up a piece of wood off the floor and hit me in the head. I had him [Client #1] in a restraint and lost my grip, when I tried to do the restraint again he bit down on my hand. He (Client #1) was biting harder and harder and I bit down on his shoulder to get him to let go. When he let go, I let go." -Called the police and Client #1 was transported to a local hospital for a mental health evaluation for his aggressive behavior. -Reported the incident to the Licensee on 6/27/24. -Admitted to biting Client #1 on the left shoulder because Client #1 was biting his hand. -Did not put Client #1 in a chokehold. -Did not bite Client #1 maliciously or for punishment.

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ MHL060-757 B. WING 07/11/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12219 WINDY WOOD COURT **BRITE HORIZON** CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 514 Continued From page 7 V 514 Interview on 7/3/24 with the Licensee revealed: -Staff #1 called him on 6/26/24 to inform him Client #1 was going to the local hospital for his aggressive behavior. -Went to the hospital with Client #1 and stayed until he (Client #1) was admitted. -Staff #1 notified him of the incident with Client #1 on 6/27/24. -Completed an IRIS report on 6/27/24. Review of the Plan of Protection dated 7/11/24 completed by the Licensee on 7/11/24 revealed: "What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in you care? Immediate action implemented as of 6/27/24. Staff have received refresher training in NCI (Nonviolent Crisis Intervention) Restrictive Intervention i.e the bite technique. Facility will ensure all staff will support and intervene during violent situations to deescalate using the least restrictive intervention as outlined in consumers Person Centered Plan (crisis plan). Also staff will utilized on-call immediately prior to situations escalating. Facility will maintain appropriate staffing. Administrative will continue to support and protect all of the consumers in care. Describe your plan to ensure the above happens. My Brothers House administrative staff i.e. (Director/Supervisor) will provided ongoing supervision as outlined in the staff individual supervision plan on a monthly or as need basis and document (date, topic of discussion, feedback and ongoing training). In addition Director and Supervisor will meet w/ consumers and have consumers to complete consumers surveys regarding their level of care/treatment with the facility. This information will be collected

If continuation sheet 9 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		***************************************	ē		С	
MHL060-757		B. WING		07/11/2	2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRITE H	ORIZON		INDY WOOD (			
	SUBMA BY STAT		TTE, NC 282			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE C	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	level of care, improvensure they have a as concerns are add	and used for enhancing the ve consumer outcomes to say in their treatment as well dressed."	V 514	I wrust little at anything di www.tisAfris are to Constativi, a.	pivaltsk Lypion Type A2	at-
	had diagnoses of Tr Disorder, Conduct D Dysregulation Disord upset about not bein tried to attack Staff # to complete a restra down on Staff #1's r get Client #1 to relea #1 on the left should report, the bite to Cli	mission date of 10/25/22, and auma and Stress Related Disorder, and Disruptive Mood der. On 6/26/24 Client #1 was an allowed to go outside and #1. While Staff #1 was trying int on Client #1, Client #1 bit right thumb. In an attempt to ase his bite, Staff #1 bit Client ler. According to the hospital tent #1's left shoulder did not lid leave a full bite mark.		OUTE VIOLATION IN  DEVE ADDRESS OF  LONGUMEN # 1 # 2  DES LOSA ! SAAN  LOSA ! SAAN	Denimunion of ith one 3 dian as lane eve at	Yrò N -
	This deficiency cons	titutes a Type A2 rule tial risk of serious harm and		HAVIST DE STORMAN ISTORMAN INTERNATION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LESSEN IN FRACTION DE LESSEN IN	restances  any direct  case of  they  they  they  with a  walong	<u></u>
	alth Service Regulation		*	Maine of Landing of Maine of Maine of Marin in the Organistration to a color and in a Color	n gorn? ()  Lo Sept.  Loloide CX  Lipleye  to lesson	

6899